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P\ WARNING.
UV emitted from this product. Avoid eye and skin exposure to unshielded products.
FOR PROFESSIONAL EXAMINATION USE ONLY

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (Read all instructions)

* Do not operate the uVision™ Series UV-A/White Light LED NDT Inspection Lamp
(UV-365MEH) with a damaged cord or if the lamp has been physically damaged.

* Do not look directly into the light. ALWAYS wear the UV-absorbing protective glasses
provided when operating the lamp. Use in low-light conditions to achieve the best
inspection results. The darker the room, the greater the fluorescent contrast.

e The uVision™ is not approved for use in hazardous atmospheres. Do not attempt to use
it in areas requiring explosion-proof lighting.

* Never use this equipment in any manner not specified in these instructions because
your protection may be impaired.

e NEVER aim the lamp in the direction of another human being. It is meant for
professional fluorescent inspections ONLY!

e DO NOT attempt to modify the lens assembly or light output. Doing so may alter the
performance and intensity of the uVision™.

OPERATION
e The uVision™ series UV-A inspection lamps are equipped with a heavy-duty power
cord.

* The lamp is shipped with the correct cord installed for the country of destination.

e Connect the plug to a power source that complies with the electrical requirements
specified on the label.

e The lamp has a three-position rocker power switch (Il — UV; O — off; | — white light) on
the handle.

*  Operational instructions and storage information for the BP-30 Battery Pack are located
on page 4.

e  WARNING: Be sure to use genuine uVision™ replacement parts. Using another
manufacturer’s replacement parts could affect product performance and will void the
warranty.

Rocker Switch —

DISASSEMBLING THE FILTER PROTECTOR FOR MAINTENACE

The outer rubber cover/filter holder may be removed periodically to clean the Borofloat®
glass filter. To disassemble the Borofloat® Filter Protector (FP-600), first remove the front
rubber coverffilter holder. Peel the rubber cover/filter holder toward the front portion of the
lamp.

The Borofloat® glass filter will remain inside the protector. To remove the Borofloat® glass
filter, peel around the edge of the rubber cover/filter holder and push the glass filter out.
To replace or reinsert the Borofloat® glass filter into the rubber coverilter holder, slide the
Borofloat® glass filter into the channel of the rubber coverfilter holder. Manipulate the rubber
cover around the filter. Ensure the glass filter is evenly seated.

REPLACING THE UV LENSES

The UV-A lenses (UL-110) covering the three UV-A LEDs must be replaced over time. They
will solarize (become cloudy and yellow) from repeated use. A set of detailed instructions
come with the replacement UV-A lenses (UL-110). See Replacement Parts section and
contact Customer Service for more details.

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS

The uVision™ series lamps are designed to be safe under the following conditions:
*  For Indoor/Outdoor Use (dustproof and protected against jets of water);

e Temperature 50°F to 122°F (5°C to 50°C);

* Mains supply voltage fluctuations not to exceed +10% of the nominal voltage.

LIMITED WARRANTY

The warranty policy for the uVision™ lamp is provided on the Certificate of Limited Warranty
enclosed separately with each unit. NOTE: For assistance of any kind, please contact the
Customer Service Department at Spectro-UV. Provide the model, the serial number of the
unit, and the date of purchase. The unit’s serialization information is located (1) on the
packaging the unit is shipped in, (2) engraved on the unit’s handle, and (3) labeled on the
reverse side of the unit’'s back plate.



CHARGING AND USAGE OF THE BP-30 BATTERY PACK
The BP-30 battery pack must be fully charged before first use.

*  Check if the voltage characteristics of the battery charger match the voltage of the AC
outlet.

*  Align the male connector of the smart charger to the female connector of the battery
pack (BP-30) and plug them together. Twist the ring on the charger connector to make
a tight connection.

e Attach the AC cord supplied to the charger and plug the unit into a properly regulated

AC outlet.

A full charge will take approximately 2 hours.

After the battery is charged, unplug the charger from the outlet first. Unplug the charger

from the battery pack.

For AC Operation

e  Align the male connector of the lamp to the female connector of the AC adapter and
plug them together. Twist the ring on the adapter connector to make a tight connection.
Attach the plug to the corresponding AC power source.

For DC Operation

*  Align the male connector of the lamp to the female connector of the receptacle on the
fully charged BP-30 battery pack.

* Afully-charged battery will operate for approximately 4.5 hours.

CARE AND USE OF NICKEL-METAL HYDRIDE (NiMH) BATTERIES
NiMH battery packs last longer when charged and stored in a temperature range
between 50°F to 86°F (10°C to 30°C) away from heat, sunlight and humidity.

e Always charge batteries to full capacity before long-term storage (approximately
30 days) to prevent aging. After storage they must be charged, which may require
conditioning (two or three charge/discharge cycles) to reach full capacity.

* Do not subject these batteries to repeated deep discharges that run the batteries down
completely on a regular basis as this will greatly shorten battery life.

* NiMH batteries generally have no voltage sag until the last 10% of charge.

* NiMHs have no toxic lead or mercury, and a life expectancy of 500 charge/discharge
cycles or more, provided the battery is not overcharged or heavily discharged. Recycle
according to local disposal laws.

MEASURING LAMP INTENSITY

To ensure that your uVision™ series lamp is operating at the required UV intensity, it should
be checked periodically. Spectro-UV offers a variety of sensors and meters. The AccuPRO™
XP-2000 combines the functionality of a UV and visible light radiometer/photometer, and is
specially designed to measure UV irradiance with wavelengths of 320—400nm (with peak
at 365nm) and visible light from 460-675nm (with peak at 555nm). Other suitable meters
include the AccuMAX™ XRP-3000 radiometer/photometer kit, using dual-wavelength
UV-A and VIS sensor detectors to accurately measure the irradiance of a light source. The
AccuMAX™ XR-1000 digital readout unit with the XS-365 UV sensor or the DM-365XA
digital readout unit can also be used for UV-A measurement. For more information about
these units, please contact the Customer Service Department at Spectro-UV. Call toll-free
1-866-230-7305.

UV-3656MEH Technical Details

KEY FEATURES

* Nominal steady state intensity of 7,000 pW/cm? at 15 inches (38cm).

e Large 7 inch (17.8 cm) diameter coverage area at 15 inches (38 cm) with a minimum UV-A
intensity of 1,200 pW/cmz2.

¢ Less than 1.0 foot-candle (11 lux) emission.

¢ Long-lasting UV-A lenses.

¢ Cool running, fanless design.

 Lightweight and rugged construction.

* White Light, LED Inspection Light.

* BP-30 Battery Pack (approximately 4.5 hours of operational time before recharging).

e Certificate of Light Output Included (AM17025-CLO)

* |[P65 Rated: The uVision™ Series lamps are protected from total dust ingress and from
low pressure jets of water (from all directions). For more details, consult EN 60529 (British
BS EN 60529:1992, European IEC 60509:1989).

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
uVision™ Series

UV-365MEH UV-A (365nm) and white light
Height 7.5 inches

Length 4.25 inches

Width 3.5 inches

Weight 1.92 Ib. (871 g) without power supply
Light Source 3 UV-A LEDs, 1 white light LED
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (3

Input: 100-240V AC, 1.5A, 50-60 Hz
Output: 15V DC, 2A

POWER CORD SPECIFICATIONS

LAMP PART NUMBER POWER REQUIREMENTS*

UV-365MEH 120V/50-60Hz
UV-365MEH/F 230V/50Hz
UV-365MEH/FA 240V/50Hz
UV-365MEH/FB 230V/50Hz

*Each lamp is fitted with an 8-foot cord and the appropriate plug for the country of destination. An
optional 20-foot cord is available. The “/20” suffix denotes the 20-foot power cord options.
*See next page for detailed power cord information.



BR-150A
(o)

BP-30

Replacement Parts for BP-30

Assembly Parts List

REPLACEMENT PARTS

ITEM | QTY | PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 FP-600 FILTER PROTECTOR ASSEMBLY

2 1 127955 FRONT COVER PLATE WITHOUT FILTER
3 1 128385 FRONT COVER GASKET

4 3 uL-110 UV LENS, WITH ADHESIVE

5 1 130337 LAMP HOUSING ASSEMBLY

6 1 130297 CORD HANDLE ASSEMBLY, (3.5)

AC Power Supply Parts List

ITEM QTY | PART NO. DESCRIPTION

7a 1 130340 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 120V, 8', US

7b 1 130341 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 230V, 8', EU

7c 1 130342 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 240V, 8', AUS/CN
7d 1 130343 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 230V, 8', UK

7e 1 130344 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 120V, 20", US

7t 1 130345 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 230V, 20', EU

79 1 130346 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 240V, 20', AUS/CN
7h 130347 POWER SUPPLY, WITH CONNECTOR, 230V, 20, UK

ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

8a 1 BP-30 BATTERY PACK, 120V, US

8b 1 BP-30/F BATTERY PACK, 230V, EU

8c 1 BP-30/FA BATTERY PACK, 220-240V, AUS/CN

8d 1 BP-30/FB BATTERY PACK, 230V, UK

9a 1 BR-150A SMART CHARGER FOR BP-30, 120V, US

9b 1 BR-150A/F SMART CHARGER FOR BP-30, 230V, EU

9¢ 1 BR-150A/FA SMART CHARGER FOR BP-30, 220-240V, AUS/CN
9d 1 BR-150A/FB SMART CHARGER FOR BP-30, 230V, UK

QTY

@ Accessories

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

CC-370A

CARRYING CASE

UVS-30

UV-ABSORBING SPECTACLES




Quick Reference: UV-365MEH
8’ AC Power Supply Options

LAMP COUNTRY VOLTAGE CORD LENGTH | PART NUMBER
UV-365MEH us 120 g 130340
UV-365MEH/F EU 230 8 130341
UV-365MEH/FA AU 240 g 130342
UV-365MEH/FB UK 230 g 130343

20’ AC Power Supply Options

LAMP COUNTRY VOLTAGE CORD LENGTH | PART NUMBER
UV-365MEH/20 us 120 20’ 130344
UV-365MEH/20/F EU 230 20' 130345
UV-365MEH/20/FA AU 240 20" 130346
UV-365MEH/20/FB UK 230 20' 130347
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P\ uv DANGER
Cette lampe émet des rayons ultraviolets (UV). Evitez toute exposition a ses rayons.
EXCLUSIVEMENT DESTINE A UNE UTILISATION PAR DES PROFESSIONNELS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES (Lire toutes les instructions)

. N'utilisez pas la Série uVision™ Lampe d’inspection NDT a LED UV-A/lumiére blanche
(UV-365MEH) avec un cordon endommagé ou si la lampe a été endommagée.

* Ne regardez pas directement le faisceau Ilumineux. Portez TOUJOURS les Ilu-
nettes absorbant les UV fournies lors de [lutilisation de la lampe-torche. A utilis-
er dans des conditions de faible éclairage pour optimiser les résultats d’inspection. Plus
I'environnement est sombre, plus le contraste par fluorescence est élevé.

U La uVision™ n'est pas homologuée pour une utilisation dans des atmosphéres dangereuses. Ne
tentez pas de I'utiliser dans des zones nécessitant un éclairage a ntidéflagrant.

. Respectez toujours les consignes d'utilisation; tout usage non conforme peut compromettre votre sécurité.

. N’orientez JAMAIS la lampe-torche en direction d’une autre personne. Cet appareil est destiné
aux inspections par fluorescence professionnelles UNIQUEMENT!

. Ne modifiez EN AUCUN CAS le module de la lentille ou la sortie lumineuse. Toute modification
peut altérer les performances et l'intensité de la uVision™ et la rendre non conforme.

FONCTIONNEMENT
. Les lampes d’inspections UV-A de la série uVision™ sont équipées d’'un cordon d’alimentation
renforcé.

. La lampe est livrée avec le cordon correctement installé pour le pays de destination.

. Branchez la fiche a une source d’alimentation qui satisfait aux exigences électriques spécifiées
sur I'étiquette.

. La lampe dispose d’un interrupteur a bascule a trois positions (Il — UV ; O-arrét ; | — lumiére
blanche) sur la poignée.

. Les instructions d'utilisation et les informations de stockage du bloc-batterie BP-30 figurent sur les
pages suivantes.

. AVERTISSEMENT: Veillez a utiliser des piéces de rechange uVision™. Lutilisation de piéces de
rechange d’un autre fabricant peut affecter les performances des produits et annule la garantie.

Interrupteura —>
bascule
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DEMONTAGE DU FILTRE PROTECTEUR POUR LA MAINTENANCE

Le couvercle en caoutchouc externe/porte-filtre peut étre enlevé périodiquement pour nettoyer le filtre
en verre Borofloat®. Pour procéder au démontage du protecteur de filtre Borofloat® (FP-600), retirez
d’abord le couvercle en caoutchouc/porte-filtre. Soulevez le couvercle en caoutchouc/porte-filtre vers la
partie avant de la lampe.

Le filtre en verre Borofloat® reste a l'intérieur du protecteur. Pour retirer le filtre en verre Borofloat®,
relevez le bord du couvercle en caoutchouc/porte-filtre et retirez le filtre en verre. Pour remplacer ou
réinsérer le filtre en verre Borofloat® dans le couvercle en caoutchouc/porte-filtre, faites glisser le filtre
en verre Borofloat® dans la rainure du couvercle en caoutchouc/porte-filtre. Appuyez le couvercle en
caoutchouc autour du filtre. Assurez-vous que le filtre repose uniformément.

REMPLACEMENT DES LENTILLES UV

Les lentilles UV-A (UL-110) couvrant les trois LED UV-A doivent étre remplacées aprés un certain
temps. Elles subissent une solarisation (se troublent et jaunissent) suite a des utilisations répétées. Des
instructions détaillées sont jointes avec les lentilles de rechange UV-A (UL-110). Consultez la section
relative aux piéces de rechange et contactez le service clientéle pour plus de détails.

CONDITIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Les lampes de la série uVision™ sont congues pour étre slres dans les conditions suivantes :

. Usage intérieur/extérieur (totalement protégées de la pénétration de poussieres et de jets d'eau
a basse pression);

e Température 5-50°C (50—122°F);

. Les variations de la tension d’alimentation secteur ne doivent pas dépasser +10% de la tension
nominale.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

La politique de garantie pour la lampe uVision™ est fournie sur le certificat de garantie limitée
accompagnant séparément chaque unité. REMARQUE: Pour toute aide, veuillez contacter le service
clientele de Spectro-UV. Indiquez le modele, le numéro de série de I'appareil et la date d’achat. Les
informations de sérialisation de I'unité se trouvent (1) sur 'emballage dans lequel I'appareil est expédié,
(2) gravées sur la poignée de I'appareil et (3) marquées au verso de la plaque arriere de I'appareil.

1"



CHARGEMENT ET UTILISATION DU BLOC-BATTERIE BP-30
(UV-365MEH UNIQUEMENT)

Le bloc-batterie BP-30 doit étre entieérement chargé avant la premiere utilisation.

» Vérifiez que les spécifications de tension du chargeur de batterie correspondent a la tension de la
sortie CA.

* Positionnez le connecteur male du chargeur intelligent au connecteur femelle du bloc-batterie
(BP-30) et branchez-les. Tournez I'anneau sur le connecteur du chargeur pour serrer le raccord.

» Fixez le cordon d’alimentation CA fourni au chargeur et branchez 'appareil dans une prise secteur
CA a la bonne tension.

* Le témoin de charge est rouge pendant la charge et passe au vert lorsque la batterie est chargée.
Une charge compléte dure environ 2heures.

* Une fois la batterie chargée, débranchez tout d’abord le chargeur de la prise secteur. Débranchez
le chargeur du bloc-batterie.

Pour un fonctionnement CA

* Positionnez le connecteur méle de la lampe au connecteur femelle de I'adaptateur CA et branchez-
les. Tournez I'anneau sur le connecteur de I'adaptateur pour serrer le raccord. Branchez la fiche a la
source d’alimentation CA correspondante.

Pour un fonctionnement CC

* Positionnez le connecteur méle de la lampe au connecteur femelle du support sur le bloc-batterie
BP-30 chargé.

e La lampe fonctionne environ 4heures avant de s'éteindre. Les UV-365MEH sont congues pour
éteindre automatiquement les groupes ne fonctionnant pas en conformité avec les normes. Pour
rallumer le groupe suite a une extinction, éteindre et rallumer la lampe a l'aide de linterrupteur a
bascule. La lumiére du témoin est orange lorsque la batterie est chargée et que la lampe fonctionne
de maniere conforme a la norme RRES. Lorsque la batterie est presque épuisée, la lumiére clignote
en alternance orange et rouge.

PRECAUTION ET UTILISATION DES BATTERIES A HYDRURE METALLIQUE DE
NICKEL (NiMH)

* Les batteries NiMH ont une meilleure longévité lorsqu’elles sont chargées et stockées dans une
plage de température comprise entre 10—30°C (50—86 °F), et protégées de la chaleur, de la lumiére
du soleil et de 'humidité.

* Chargez toujours les batteries a bloc avant de les stocker pour une longue période (env. 30 jours)
pour prévenir le vieillissement. Elles doivent étre rechargées apres stockage, ce qui peut nécessiter
de procéder a un conditionnement (deux ou trois cycles de charge/décharge) pour atteindre la
capacité totale.

* Ne soumettez pas ces batteries a des décharges complétes a répétition qui épuisent completement
les batteries, car cela réduit considérablement leur durée de vie.

* En général, la tension des batteries NiMH ne flanche jamais avant d’atteindre 10 % de charge.

¢ Les NiMH ne contiennent pas de plomb ou de mercure toxique et leur durée de vie atteint 500
cycles de charge/décharge ou plus, a condition que la batterie ne soit pas surchargée ou fortement
déchargée. Recyclez conformément a la réglementation locale en vigueur sur I'élimination des
déchets.

MESURE DE LINTENSITE DE LA LAMPE

Pour vous assurer que votre lampe de série uVision™ fonctionne a l'intensité de rayonnement UV
nécessaire, elle doit étre contrdlée régulierement. Spectro-UV propose une grande variété de capteurs
et compteurs. LAccuPRO™ XP-2000 combine les fonctionnalités d’'un radiomeétre/photometre pour
lumiére UV et visible, et est spécialement congu pour mesurer le rayonnement UV avec des longueurs
d’ondes de 320—400nm (avec pic a 365nm) et la lumiére visible de 460—675nm (avec pic a 555nm).
D’autres compteurs appropriés comprennent le kit de radiométre/photometre AccuMAX™ XRP-3000,
utilisant des détecteurs a capteurs de doubles longueurs d’ondes UV-A et VIS pour mesurer avec
précision le rayonnement d’une source lumineuse. Lunité de lecture numérique AccuMAX™ XR-1000
avec le capteur UV XS-365 ou 'appareil de lecture numérique DM-365XA est utilisable également pour
la mesure des UV-A. Pour plus d’informations sur ces unités, veuillez contacter le service clientéle de
Spectro-UV. Composez le numéro gratuit 1-866-230-7305.
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Caractéristiques techniques d’UV-365MEH

PRINCIPALES CARACTERISTIQUES

* Intensité nominale a I'état stationnaire de 7 000 pW/cm?2 a 38 cm (15»).

* Grande zone de couverture de 17.8 cm de diamétre a 38 cm (15») avec une intensité
UV-A minimale de 1 200 pW/cm>.

* Moins de 11 lux (1 Im/ft?).

e Lentilles UV-A de longue durée.

» Conception sans dégagement de chaleur et sans ventilateur.

* Lampe d’inspection a LED, lumiéere blanche.

» Batterie BP-30 (environ 4,5 heures de fonctionnement avant la recharge).

¢ Indice IP65 : Les lampes uVision sont totalement protégées de la pénétration de
poussicres et de jets d’eau a basse pression (de toutes directions). Pour plus de
détails, voir EN 60529 (norme britannique BS EN 60529:1992, norme européenne
IEC 60509:1989).

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Série uVision™

UV-365MEH UV-A (365nm) et lumiere blanche
Hauteur 19,1cm (7,5")

Longueur 10,8cm (4,25")

Largeur 9,5cm (3,75")

Poids 1.946 g (4,291b) avec alimentation;

88049 (1,941b) sans alimentation.

Source lumineuse 3 LED a UV-A, 1 LED a lumiére blanche

SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRIQUES C €

Entrée : 100-240V CA, 0,9A, 50—-60Hz
Sortie : 15V CC, 2,4A

SPECIFICATIONS DES CORDONS D’ALIMENTATION
NUMERO DE REFERENCE DE LAMPE EXIGENCES DE PUISSANCE*

UV-365MEH 120V / 50-60Hz
UV-365MEH/F 230V /50Hz
UV-365MEH/FA 240V /50Hz
UV-365MEH/FB 230V /50Hz

*Chaque lampe est équipée d’'un cordon de 2,44m (8') et de la fiche appropriée pour le pays de
destination. Il existe un cordon optionnel de 6,1 m (20'). Le suffixe « /20 » indique les options de cordon
d’alimentation de 6,1 m (20').

*Voir la page suivante pour des informations détaillées concernant le cordon d’alimentation.
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VUE ECLATEE DE L’'UV-365MEH
ET PIECES DE RECHANGE

Piéces de rechange

oBJ. | QTE | PIECEN® | DESCRIPTION
1 1 FP-600 PROTECTEUR FILTRE BOROFLOAT
’ 2 1 127955 PLAQUE AVANT / FILTRE
r) 3 1 128385 JOINT CACHE AVANT
4 3 UL-110 LENTILLE UV-A
5 1 130337 BOITIER LAMPE
6 1 130297 ENSEMBLE POIGNEE DE CORDON, (3.5)

PIECE N° DESCRIPTION

130340 ALIMENTATION, 2,44m (8'), 120V, US
130341 ALIMENTATION, 2,44m (8'), 230V, EU
130342 ALIMENTATION, 2,44 m (8'), 240V, AUS/CN
130343 ALIMENTATION, 2,44m (8'), 230V, UK
130344 ALIMENTATION, 6,1m (20'), 120V, US
130345 ALIMENTATION, 6,1m (20'), 230V, EU
130346 ALIMENTATION, 6,1m (20'), 240V, AUS/CN
130347 ALIMENTATION, 6,1m (20'), 230V, UK

BP-30

BR-150A @
$-(%) DCCCVOCO

Accessories
@ QTE | PIECE N° | DESCRIPTION
1 CC-370A | MALLETTE DE TRANSPORT
1 UVS-30 | LUNETTES ABSORBANT LES UV
Piéces de rechange
OBJ. QTE | PIECE N° DESCRIPTION
8a 1 BP-30 BATTERIE PACK, 120V US
8b 1 BP-30/F BATTERIE PACK, 230V EU
8c 1 BP-30/FA BATTERIE PACK, 220-240V AUS/CN
8d 1 BP-30/FB BATTERIE PACK, 230V, UK
9a 1 BR-150A SMART CHARGER POUR BP-30, 120V, US
9b 1 BR-150A/F SMART CHARGER POUR BP-30, 230V, EU
9c 1 BR-150A/FA SMART CHARGER POUR BP-30, 220-240V, AUS/CN
9d 1 BR-150A/FB SMART CHARGER POUR BP-30, 230V, UK
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Quick Reference: UV-365MEH
INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LE CORDON D’ALIMENTATION UV-365MEH

LAMPE PAYS TENSION LO'é%LéED%F:\IDU NU“F{'E;%% DE
UV-365MEH us 120 2,44m (8" 130340
UV-365MEH/F UE 230 2,44m (8 130341
UV-365MEH/FA AU 240 2,44m (8) 130342
UV-365MEH/FB UK 230 2,44m (8) 130343

LAMPE PAYS TENSION LOZ%LFJ{ED%T\IDU NU'\F’,'IEE%% DE
UV-365MEH/20 us 120 6,1m (20") 130344
UV-365MEH/20/F UE 230 6,1m (20') 130345
UV-365MEH/20/FA AU 240 6,1m (20 130346
UV-365MEH/20/FB UK 230 6,1m (20') 130347

16
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'\ PELIGRO
Este producto emite radiacion ultravioleta. Evite estar expuesto a ella.
PARA USO PROFESIONAL SOLAMENTE

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES (Lea todas las instrucciones):

. No use la Serie uVision™ Lampara LED de UV-A/luz blanca para inspeccion no destructiva
(NDT) (UV-365MEH) si esta dafnada o si tiene el cable dafado o si estéd dafnada fisicamente.

. No vea la luz directamente. Use SIEMPRE los lentes protectores que absorben los rayos UV
cuando utilice la lampara. Utilicela con poca iluminacién de ambiente para lograr los mejores
resultados de inspeccion. Entre més oscuro sea el lugar, mayor sera el brillo fluorescente.

. La uVision™ no esta aprobada para utilizarse en atmdsferas peligrosas. No intente usarla en
areas que requieran iluminacion a prueba de explosiones.

o Nunca utilice este equipo de alguna manera que no se especifique en estas instrucciones porque
puede poner en peligro su seguridad.

J NUNCA apunte la lampara en direccién a otro ser humano. {SOLO se debe utilizar para inspec-
ciones fluorescentes profesionales!

. NO intente modificar el ensamblaje de los lentes o la salida de la luz. Si lo hace, puede alterar el
desempefio o la intensidad de la uVision™ y no cumplira con los requisitos.

OPERACION

¢ Las lamparas UV-A de inspeccion de la serie uVision™ estan equipadas con un cable de
alimentacion de uso pesado.

¢ Lalampara se envia con el cable correcto instalado para el pais de destino.

* Conecte el enchufe a una fuente de energia que cumpla con los requisitos de electricidad que se
especifican en la etiqueta.

¢ La lampara tiene un interruptor basculante de energia de tres posiciones (Il - UV; O - apagado;
| - luz blanca) en el mango.

* Las instrucciones operativas y la informacion de almacenamiento del pagquete de baterias BP-30
se encuentran en las siguientes paginas.

* ADVERTENCIA: Asegurese de usar piezas de reemplazo uVision™ originales. Si usa partes de
reemplazo de otro fabricante, podria afectar el desempefio del producto y anulara la garantia.

Interruptor —»
basculante
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DESENSAMBLAJE DEL PROTECTOR DEL FILTRO PARA MANTENIMIENTO

El soporte de goma exterior de la cubierta/del filtro se puede quitar de forma regular para limpiar el filtro
de vidrio Borofloat®. Para desarmar el protector del filtro Borofloat® (FP-600), primero quite el soporte
de goma delantero de la cubierta/el filtro. Jale el soporte de goma de la cubierta/del filtro hacia la parte
delantera de la lampara.

—

El filtro de vidrio Borofloat® permanecera dentro del protector. Para quitar el filtro Borofloat® de vidrio,
jale alrededor del borde del soporte de goma de la cubierta/el filtro y estire el filtro hacia afuera. Para
reemplazar o volver a insertar el filtro de vidrio Borofloat® en el soporte de goma de la cubierta/el

filtro, deslice el filtro dentro del canal del soporte. Manipule la cubierta de goma alrededor del filtro.
Asegurese de que el filtro de vidrio se asiente de manera uniforme.

REEMPLAZO DE LOS LENTES UV

Los lentes UV-A (UL-110) que cubren los tres LED UV-A se deben reemplazar con el tiempo. Se
solarizaran (se vera borroso y se pondran amarillos) con el uso recurrente. Viene un conjunto de
instrucciones detalladas con los lentes UV-A de reemplazo (UL-110). Consulte la seccién Piezas de
reemplazo y péngase en contacto con Servicio al cliente para obtener mas detalles

CONDICIONES AMBIENTALES

Las lamparas de la serie uVision™ estan disefiadas para ser seguras bajo las siguientes condiciones:
* Uso en interiores/exteriores (protegidas contra todo acceso de polvo y de chorros de agua de baja
presion);
* Temperatura de 5—-50°C (50—122°F);
¢ Las fluctuaciones de voltaje en el suministro de la red no exceden +10 % del voltaje nominal;

GARANTIA LIMITADA

La pdliza de garantia para la lampara uVision™ se proporciona en el Certificado de garantia limitada
que se incluye suelto con cada unidad. NOTA: Para obtener asistencia de cualquier tipo, péngase en
contacto con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente de Spectro-UV. Proporcione el modelo, el nimero
de serie de la unidad y la fecha de compra. La informacién de serializacién de la unidad se ubica (1) en
el paquete donde se envia la unidad, (2) grabado en el mango de la unidad y (3) etiquetado al reverso
de la placa trasera de la unidad.
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CARGA Y USO DEL PAQUETE DE BATERIAS BP-30 (SOLO UV-365MEH)

El paquete de baterias BP-30 se debe cargar por completo antes de usarse por primera vez.

* Revise si las caracteristicas de voltaje del cargador de la bateria coinciden con el voltaje del
tomacorriente de CA.

 Alinee el conector macho del cargador inteligente con el conector hembra del paquete de baterias
(BP-30) y conéctelos. Gire el anillo del conector del cargador para lograr una conexion ajustada.

* Conecte el cable de CA que se suministra con el cargador y conecte la unidad en un tomacorriente
de CA debidamente regulado.

¢ La luz indicadora del cargador encendera en Rojo mientras se esta cargando y en Verde cuando ya
esté cargada. Tardara aproximadamente 2 horas en cargarse por completo.

* Después de cargar la bateria, desconecte el cargador del tomacorriente primero. Desconecte el
cargador del paquete de baterias.

Para su operacién con CA
 Alinee el conector macho de la lampara con el conector hembra del adaptador de CA y conéctelos.
Gire el anillo del conector del adaptador para lograr una conexién ajustada. Conecte el enchufe a la
fuente de energia de CA correspondiente.

Para su operacién con CD

* Alinee el conector macho de la lampara con el conector hembra del receptaculo en el paquete de
baterias BP-30 totalmente cargadas.

* Laldamparafuncionara aproximadamente 4 horas antes de apagarse.La UV-365MEH estan disefadas
para apagarse de forma automatica si la unidad funciona fuera de las normas de cumplimiento. Para
encender de nuevo la unidad después de haberse apagado, apaguela y préndala con el interruptor
basculante de tres posiciones. La luz del indicador de la bateria prendera en color naranja cuando la
bateria esté cargada y la lampara esté funcionando dentro del cumplimiento con las RRES. Cuando
la bateria esté casi agotada, la luz parpadeara entre rojo y naranja.

CUIDADO Y USO DE BATERIAS DE HIDRURO DE NiQUEL-METAL (NiMH)

» Estos paquetes de baterias duran méas cuando se cargan y se guardan en un rango de temperatura
de 10—30°C (50—-86 °F) lejos del calor, la luz del sol y la humedad.

* Cargue siempre las baterias hasta su maxima capacidad antes de guardarlas por mucho tiempo
(aproximadamente 30 dias) para retrasar su proceso de envejecimiento. Después de guardarse se
deben cargar, para esto se necesitara acondicionar a su capacidad total (dos o tres ciclos de carga
y descarga).

* No deje que estas baterias se descarguen por completo de forma regular, ya que esto acortara su
vida en gran medida.

* Por lo general, las baterias de NiMH no tienen caida de voltaje hasta el ultimo 10 % de carga.

* Las baterias de NiMH no contienen plomo o mercurio téxico y tienen una expectativa de vida de
500 cargas/descargas o mas, siempre y cuando la bateria no esté sobrecargada o totalmente
descargada. Recicle de acuerdo con las leyes de disposicion locales.

MEDICION DE INTENSIDAD DE LA LAMPARA

Debe revisar la lampara de la serie uVision™ de forma regular para asegurarse de que esta
funcionando a la intensidad UV requerida. Spectro-UV ofrece una variedad de sensores y medidores.
El AccuPRO™ XP-2000 combina la funcionalidad de un radiémetro/fotémetro de luz UV y visible, y
esta disefado especialmente para medir la irradiacion UV con longitudes de onda de 320—400nm
(con pico a 365nm) y luz visible de 460—675nm (con pico a 555nm). Otros medidores adecuados
incluyen el kit de radiémetro/fotdmetro AccuMAX™ XRP-3000 que usa detectores de sensores UV-A
y VIS de longitud de onda dual para medir la irradiaciéon de una fuente de luz forma precisa. También
se pueden usar la unidad de lectura digital AccuMAX™ XR-1000 con el sensor XS-365 UV o la unidad
de lectura digital DM-365XA para la mediciéon de UV-A. Para obtener mas informacién sobre estas
unidades, pongase en contacto con el Departamento de Servicio al Cliente de Spectro-UV. Llame sin
costo al 1-866-230-7305.
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Detalles técnicos de la UV-365MEH

CARACTERISTICAS CLAVE

¢ Intensidad nominal de estado constante de 7,000 pyW/cm2 en 38 cm (15”).

¢ Gran area de cobertura de 17.8 cm (UV-365MEH) de diametro en 38 cm (15”) con una intensidad
minima de UV-A de 1,200 pW/cm?2.

* Menos de 11 lux (1 Im/ft2).

* Lentes UV-A de larga duracion.

» Disefio de funcionamiento en frio y sin ventilador.

¢ Luz LED blanca para inspeccion.

* Bateria BP-30 y juego de carga.

» Clasificacion IP65: Las lamparas de la serie uVision estan protegidas contra todo acceso de
polvo y de chorros de agua de baja presion (desde cualquier direccion). Para obtener mas
detalles, consulte la norma EN 60529 (norma britanica BS EN 60529:1992, norma europea
IEC 60509:1989).

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
Serie uVision™

UV-365MEH UV-A (365nm) y luz blanca

Altura 19.1cm (7.5")

Longitud 10.8cm (4.25")

Ancho 9.5¢cm (3.75")

Peso 1.94kg (4.291b) con suministro de energia;

88049 (1.941b) sin suministro de energia.

Fuente de luz 3 LED UV-A, 1 LED de luz blanca

ESPECIFICACIONES ELECTRICAS ( €

Entrada: 100-240V CA, 0.9A, 50—-60Hz
Salida: 15V CD, 2.4A

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION
NUMERO DE PARTE DE LA LAMPARA REQUISITOS DE ENERGIA*

UV-365MEH 120V /50-60Hz
UV-365MEH/F 230V /50Hz
UV-365MEH/FA 240V /50Hz
UV-365MEH/FB 230V /50Hz

*Cada lampara esta equipada con un cable de 2.44m (8') y el enchufe adecuado para el pais de
destino. Hay un cable de 6.1m (20") disponible. El sufijo “/20” indica opciones de cable de alimentacién
de 6.1m (20").

*Consulte la siguiente pagina para obtener informacion detallada del cable de alimentacion.
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Piezas de reemplazo

BP-30

BR-150A @

ARTICULO CANTIDAD | NO. DE PARTE | DESCRIPCION

8a 1 BP-30 BATERIA Y JUEGO DE CARGA, 120V, ESTADOS UNIDOS
8b 1 BP-30/F BATERIA Y JUEGO DE CARGA, 230V, UNION EUROPEA
8c 1 BP-30/FA BATERIA Y JUEGO DE CARGA, 220-240V, AUS/CN

8d 1 BP-30/FB BATERIA Y JUEGO DE CARGA, 230V, REINO UNIDO

9a 1 BR-150A SMART CHARGER PARA BP-30, 120V, US

9b 1 BR-150A/F SMART CHARGER PARA BP-30, 230V, EU

9c 1 BR-150A/FA | SMART CHARGER PARA BP-30, 220-240V, AUS/CN
9d 1 BR-150A/FB | SMART CHARGER PARA BP-30, 230V, UK
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VISTA AMPLIADA DE LA UV-365MEH
Y PIEZAS DE REEMPLAZO

Piezas de reemplazo

ARTICULO | CANTIDAD | NO.DE PARTE | DESCRIPCION
1 1 FP-600 PROTECTOR DEL FILTRO BOROFLOAT
2 1 127955 PLACA DELANTERA DE LA CUBIERTA/ENSAMBLAJE DEL FILTRO
3 1 128385 EMPAQUE DE LA CUBIERTA DELANTERA
4 3 UL-110 LENTES UV-A
5 1 130337 ENSAMBLAJE DE LA ESTRUCTURA DE LA LAMPARA
6 1 130297 ENSAMBLAJE DEL CABLE/DEL MANGO (1.1m/3.5")
QOOCOOCD,
ARTICULO CANTIDAD | NO. DE PARTE | DESCRIPCION
7a 1 130340 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 2.44m (8", 120V, E.E. U.U.
7b 1 130341 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 2.44m (8", 230V, UNION EUROPEA
7c 1 130342 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 2.44m (8"), 240V, AUS/CN
7d 1 130343 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 2.44m (8'), 230V, REINO UNIDO
Te 1 130344 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 6.1m (20'), 120V, E.E. U.U.
7f 1 130345 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 6.1m (20"), 230V, UNION EUROPEA
79 1 130346 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 6.1m (20'"), 240V, AUS/CN
7h 1 130347 SUMINISTRO DE ALIMENTACION, 6.1m (20'"), 230V, REINO UNIDO
Accesorios
CANTIDAD [ NO. DE PARTE | DESCRIPCION
1 CC-370A MALETIN
1 Uvs-30 LENTES QUE ABSORBEN LOS RAYOS UV
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INFORMACION DEL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION UV-365MEH

LAMPARA PAIS VOLTAJE "ONS/'IBUL?E DEL NU“P”/EF?T(DEDE
UV-365MEH ESJ{E%OSS 120 2.44m (8) 130340
UV-365MEH/F ELLJJS(')?D'\I'E A 230 2.44m (8) 130341
UV-365MEHFA | AUSTRALIA 240 2.44m (8) 130342
UV-365MEH/FB | REINO UNIDO 230 2.44m (8) 130343

LAMPARA PAIS VOLTAJE "ONS/'IBUL% DEL NU“P”/EF'?T(DEDE
UV-365MEH/20 EUSJ{E%OSS 120 6.1m (20) 130344
UV-365MEH/20/F ESS(')%"I‘E A 230 6.1m (20') 130345
UV-365MEH/20/FA | AUSTRALIA 240 6.1m (20) 130346
UV-365MEH/20/FB | REINO UNIDO 230 6.1m (20) 130347

24




ENG-1 FR-9 ES-17 DE-25
SO0
SPECTROLINE®

NDT

uVision™-Serie
UV-A/WeiBlicht-LED-NDT-Inspektionslampe
Teile-Nr. UV-365MEH

IO LN
IP65

CEX
RoHS

Compliant
BP-30AKKU UND LADE-SET

~CS =

—oecaeoiin

% SPECTRO-UV
’ www.Spectro-UW?

4 Dubon Ct., Farmingdale, NY 11735
866-230-7305

7/20 AM17032ML-5
GEDRUCKT IN DEN USA

25



PN\ AcHTUNG
Dieses Produkt gibt ultraviolette Strahlung ab. Vermeiden Sie es, sich dieser
auszusetzen.
NUR ZUM EINSATZ BEI UBERPRUFUNGEN DURCH EINEN FACHMANN.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (Lesen Sie alle Hinweise):

* Benutzen Sie die uuVision™-Serie UV-A/WeiBlicht-LED-NDT-Inspektionslampe (UV-365MEH)
nicht, wenn die Lampe oder das Kabel beschadigt ist.

» Schauen Sie nicht direkt in das Licht. Tragen Sie beim Betrieb der Lampe IMMER die mitgelieferte
UV-Schutzbrille. Am besten verwenden Sie die Lampe in abgedunkelter Umgebung. Je dunkler der
Raum, umso gréBer der Fluoreszenzkontrast.

* Die uVision™ ist nicht zur Nutzung in explosionsgefahrdeter Atmosphére zugelassen. Versuchen
Sie nicht, sie in Bereichen einzusetzen, die explosionsgeschitzte Beleuchtung erfordern.

* Benutzen Sie dieses Gerat niemals anders als ain dieser Anleitung beschrieben, da dies lhre
Sicherheit gefahrden koénnte.

* Richten Sie die Inspektionslampe NIEMALS auf einen anderen Menschen. Sie ist
AUSSCHLIESSLICH fiir professionelle Fluoreszenzinspektionen vorgesehen!

* Versuchen Sie NICHT, die Linsenkonstruktion oder den Lichtausgang zu verandern. Dies konnte
zu einer veranderten Leistung und Intensitét deruVision™ sowie zu einem nicht konformen Betrieb
fuhren.

BETRIEB

¢ Die UV-A-Inspektionslampen der uVision™-Serie sind mit einem verstarkten Stromkabel ausgestattet.

¢ Die Lampe wird mit dem fiir das Bestimmungsland richtigen installierten 